Porto, 08 de junho de 2018

Exmos. Senhores da Equipa Editorial
Acta Medica Portuguesa

Agradecemos a remissão dos comentários e sugestões dos revisores relativamente ao artigo agora intitulado “20 anos de um Programa de teste pré-sintomático para doenças neurológicas de início tardio em Portugal”.
Junto remetemos uma nova versão do artigo onde destacamos as correções e adições efetuadas. 

De seguida, listamos as observações e nossos respetivos esclarecimentos e modificações efectuadas (em itálica e sombreado). 

Notas do editor:


- o corpo do manuscrito deverá terminar com a secção "Conclusão";

- as obras consultadas online deverão referir, na listagem final, o dia, mês e ano do acesso.

De acordo com as sugestões do editor a nova versão do manuscrito inclui separadamente a secção Conclusões assim como as referências de consultas online que aparecem devidamente datadas.
Revisor A: Vide documento carregado no portal da Acta Médica Portuguesa.

In this manuscript, Milena Paneque and coworkers described the experience of their  outpatient clinic, Centre for Predictive and Preventive Genetics (CGPP - IBMC) in Porto, conducting presymptomatic testing for late-onset neurological diseases (during 20 years. Following other recent publications on national experiences using similar programs/protocols, in this manuscript the authors reported their particular experience in performing presymptomatic testing since 1996. Also, they described the socio-demographic profile of the consultands who have undergone the presymptomatic testing. Moreover, they reflected and gave insights regarding several important issues including, the reasons for testing, outcomes and implications, follow-up adherence and finally, the evaluation of this program. The authors emphasized the importance of the general practitioners in providing primary care genetics and end up by presenting the limitations of the study and stress the need to a national practice harmonization which implies the discussion of the genetic counselling guidelines followed by different centres in the country.  Overall, in my opinion the manuscript is relevant, well written with valid conclusions however there are some issues that need to be addressed:
Abstract: In my opinion the Abstract neither reflect the content of the manuscript nor efficiently summarize the manuscript content so must be improved.
According to this suggestion the Abstract was re-written, please read the new version of the manuscript. 
Introduction:  A national program of genetic counselling and presymptomatic testing (PST) for late-onset neurological diseases (LONDs) begun in Portugal in 1995. It was initially accessible to adults at-risk for Machado-Joseph disease, and then extended to other hereditary ataxias, Huntington’s disease and familial amyloid polyneuropathy (FAP) ATTR Val30Met.

The underlined section should be replaced by: caused by Val30Met mutation at the transthyretin (TTR) gene (ATTR Val30Met).
All suggestions made (in blue) by this reviewer were accepted and can be find highlithed along the whole manuscript. We would like to thanks the reviewer for all these pertinent wording points that we have accepted.
A sentence with the aim of this work should be added to end up this introduction section such as:  In this study we aim to... or The purpose of this study was to...

According to this suggestion a clear sentence about the aims of the study was inserted in the Abstract
Materials and Methods: We conducted a retrospective study and collected data from clinical records of consultands who requested PST at our centre in Porto (Portugal) along the first twenty years of practice. 

The underlined word should be replaced by: during
All suggestions made (in blue) by this reviewer were accepted and can be find highlithed along the whole manuscript
Results: A total of 1446 records were reviewed; mean age of consultands was 30.7 years; females (56.0%) predominated; 60.9% consultands had no offspring; and 55.3% were non-carriers. Contrarily to other reports, withdrawal before results disclosure was only about 16%. The most common reason for testing was to relieve uncertainty (41.7%).

This section should be re-written and connected to the main results presented in the body of the manuscript
According to this suggestion several changes were made to the abstract, namely a new section of results and all the requested clarifications.
Discussion: Subjects at risk for neurodegenerative conditions who requested PST have a similar profile worldwide. (For sake of clarity, please specify why) 

Our procedures for PST along these 20 years pointed out to the need to standardize the procedures of how risk status is assessed, recorded, and stored in health records, as well as other psychosocial information from those particular consultands. (please explain why or justify this sentence, according to what was written in the body of the manuscript)
According to this suggestion Discussion was changed, please read the new version of the manuscript.
Conclusion: This study reflects the first comprehensive description of a Portuguese experience with PST for LONDs. The development of innovative approaches to improve the consultands’ experience with PST and their engagement in genetic services still a challenge in Portuguese genetics health care services as well as a better articulation among primary care and genetics healthcare services.

The underlined sentence is too big and should be replaced by: 

The development of innovative approaches to improve the consultands’ experience with PST and their engagement in genetic services is still a challenge in Portuguese genetics health care services. A better articulation among primary care and genetics healthcare services is needed.
All suggestions made (in blue) by this reviewer were accepted and can be find highlithed along the whole manuscript.
Additionally, new phrases were added for connection between paragraphs and clarification such as: the number of subjects who withdrew the protocol before the test results disclosure (n=240) or the mention to the proportion of dropped out cases who were carriers versus non-carriers.
Revisor C: Vide documento carregado no portal da Acta Médica Portuguesa.

Abstract: devia ser explicitado o “Aim” do artigo (Caracterizar a população que pede os PST)

De acordo com a sugestão do revisor na nova versão do manuscrito explicitamos os objectivos do artigo tanto no Abstract como na Introdução agora pode ler-se:  

Abstract:

In this study we aim at describing the profile of the population seeking PST, while also reflecting on the experience of conducting the program’s protocol since 1996.
Introduction:

In the present study, we aim to characterize the profile of the population seeking PST in our center, while also reflecting on the experience of conducting PST program since 1996.
Introduction:

Deveria ser dada uma definição de testes pré-sintomáticos, explicitando que são testes que permitem o diagnóstico de uma pessoa assintomática, testando genes que quando mutados são inequivocamente responsáveis por uma dada doença monogénica. Deste modo evitam-se confusões com outros tipos de testes genéticos nomeadamente testes preditivos e testes de susceptibilidade.
Foi adicionada uma definição. Agradecemos este comentário tão oportuno e clarificador para a melhor compreensão dos leitores da Acta Médica Portuguesa. Pode ler-se agora:

Predictive testing is a form of genetic testing, also known as pre-symptomatic testing (PST). It consists in the determination of genetic status of at 50% risk-subjects for the prediction of possible development of future disease.
Methods:

1) Quando referem “motivations for PST” como é quie estas foram recolhidas? Era uma pergunta de resposta livre, ou eram dadas uma série de opções ao doente sendo que este escolhia a opção que melhor se adequava ao seu caso. Esta questão metodológica carece de ser melhor explicada no texto.

2) O mesmo para “Anticipated changes”.
A forma em que foram recolhidas as informações relativas a estas variáveis foi agora esclarecida na secção dos Métodos, onde pode ler-se:

Along the PST protocol, it is an essencial content of the two pre-test genetic counselling sessions the exploration of psychosocial and motivational issues related to test request which is usually explored using open questions. That is the case of motivations for testing; anticipated impacts of possible results and sources of knowledge about the disease and PST. Information on perceived satisfaction of consultands with the PST program, and if they would recommend it to other persons and their general suggestions, are also questioned during pre-test genetic counselling sessions. All this information is expected to be recorderd in the consultands’ clinical file and due to the use of open questions it is common to find that consultands referred more than one answer at each explored theme. Additionally, we found that written documentation of consultands-reported experience was not uniformly recorded by professionals, and therefore the registry of the information in the clinical files has been made inconsistently.
Results:

1) Uma vez que na conclusão é feita esta afirmação “ This may be explained by the role as gatekeepers typically ascribed to women in the management of health-related issues in general and relating to genetic risks in particular29, and driven by the concern with transmission to offspring30” seria interessante avaliar nos resultados se os motivos para pedir um PST diferem consoante o sexo (por exemplo se as mulheres pedem mais como motive de planeamento familiar do que os homens)
Dado que os registos clínicos dos sujeitos que requisitaram o TPS no nosso centro são tão diferentes quanto a tipologia dos apontamentos dos médicos responsáveis e dos próprios conteúdos da consulta que os mesmos reflectem, não é possível efetuar a análise tão interessante proposta pelo revisor. Pela experiencia clinica acumulada, seria esperada uma associação entre o género e a tipologia das motivações.  Sendo um estudo retrospectivo dos processos clínicos existentes até a data, os autores não possuem nenhum controlo sobre a forma e qualidade dos dados incluídos nestes registos clínicos.
Discussion

Uma vez que no texto é tantas vezes referido o facto de as menores taxas de abandono de seguimento ser menor na PAF por ser a patologia que tem um tratamento, poderia ser realçado que o facto de com o advento das novas terapeutica génicas (por exemplo Antisense Oligonucleotides para a HD) este panorama poder vir a alterar-se e que também possa vir a aumentar o pedido destes testes. 

De acordo com esta sugestão tão pertinente foi introduzida uma frase e respectiva referência bibliográfica nesta secção do artigo onde agora pode ler-se:
Furthermore, it may be expected that the same higher adherence to PST will occur for other LONDs after the introduction of new therapeutical options such as the use of antisense oligonucleotides - based strategies that might have a dramatic effect on the treatment of many neurological conditions in the near future32.
Revisor D: Vide também documento carregado no portal da Acta Médica

Portuguesa.

The manuscript is very interesting. My recommendation is to accept after revision. My comments are in the document attached. 

Considering the guidelines:

• RELEVANCE: the manuscript is globally important for the clinical practice and will help physicians improving their approach to patients. The manuscript involves the health management, although it is not entirely clear.

• ORIGINALITY: yes

• MISCONDUCT: no

STRUCTURE OF THE MANUSCRIPT

• Title: It is not clear and it does not summarize the manuscript. The title gives evidence to the test but the results being presented are actually about the counselling protocol
According to this suggestion the Title was changed, we explicitly referred now that in this study we are describing the Protocol of PST we have been following which include counselling protocol but not only.
• Abstract: no. for the same motive referred above. besides, the results do not reflect the content of the manuscript and it is not related to discussion and conclusion

According to this suggestion several changes were made to the Abstract section, please read the new version of the manuscript.
Introduction: the objective is not clearly defined.
In agreement with this reviewer, the new version of the manuscript now explicitly includes the aims of the study, that now can be read in the Abstract and in the Introduction as follows: 

Abstract:

In this study we aim at describing the profile of the population seeking PST, while also reflecting on the experience of conducting the protocol of multidisciplinary sessions since 1996.
Introduction:

In the present study, we aim to characterize the profile of the population seeking PST in our center, while also reflecting on the experience of conducting PST program since 1996.
• Methods: it is missing information regarding the protocol being followed to collect information from the records, the number of records not analysed due to lack of information and the sample size on each question on the results section. Moreover, it is missing information about the correlation analysis that was applied only one step (without saying why). Finally, the authors refer they applied a test but there are no results of that test on the manuscript. Therefore, the study design and methodology are not appropriate to its objectives and it is not possible to identify if the statistical method is accurate?

According to this suggestion several clarifications were introduced at the Materials and  methods section and accordingly at the Results section.  The protocol of consultation that was followed was already a Figure of our paper. 
• Results: besides general information regarding the persons, there are no charts and tables legible and correctly designed to present the results 


Please see the comment above

• Discussion: It explains the relevance of the results, although not entirely related to the results. it describes limitation and areas in need of further study

According to this reviewer comments the Discussion was changed, please read the new manuscript.
• Conclusions: the conclusion are based on the results, although they bring more questions than answers
• References: the literature review was adequate. None of the references present DOI

• Tables / Figures: the message is not clear enough 

• Acknowledgments: no financial support or conflict of interest was declared

EXTENSION: the manuscript should be bigger, namely with the statistical analysis missing, tables and figures 
We made several changes along the whole manuscript, we hope it is more clear and robust now.
PRESENTATION: the manuscript, with exception of the title and abstract, is clearly and logically presented

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING PUBLICATION: the manuscript should be published in AMP after major review

PRIORITY REGARDING PUBLICATION: it is not a priority
In the next section of this letter we presente all the comments made by this reviewer which are listed respectong their original number of order.
C1: This information is not a relevant result of your study (my opinion after reading the manuscript)

Regarding this comment of the reviewer we made several changes in the Results section of the Abstract and now can be read:
Results: A total of 1446 records were reviewed; the most common reason for testing was to relieve uncertainty (41.7%); rate of withdrawals before results disclosure was lower (16%) than reported in other international experiences with PST, while 45% of the consultands dropped the program after knowing test results (73.5% of them were non-carriers). 29.6% of mutation carriers still adhering to the program one year after test disclosure. Consultands that had learned about PST through healthcare professionals tended more to adhere to PST consultations.

C2: the other reports state higher or lower withdrawal?
In response to this comment we have clarified at the result section of the abstract that:

“rate of withdrawals before results disclosure was lower (16%) than reported in other international experiences with PST” 

C3: Both discussion and conclusion are not related with the results. If the authors aim to highlight the procedure (as they do in these two sections), then the results sections must be with statistics about the procedure and not about the persons being tested (e.g., who request the test, differences on the procedure, motive for not abandoning the consults before knowing the results)

We agree with this comment and we have thus changed these sections in the abstract, trying to make them more tied to the results section (as it is in the manuscript).

C6: Os autores deverão rever o português. Adicionalmente, há informação no resumo em inqlês que não está no resumo em português
The abstract in Portuguese has been modified according to the on in English.

C8: What is this? A reference?

Yes, this was a typo and it was amended to represent a reference in superscript format.
C10: I would suggest the authors for not using “our group” to refer previous studies of some co-authors. Scientifically, it is not adequate.

We followed this reviewer’s suggestion and altered the text accordingly.

C12: The aim of this manuscript does not refer the analysis of the genetic counselling protocol. However, there are some sentences so far referring that; in the middle of other sentences referring the diseases and the test results. The authors should clarify since the beginning if the aim of the manuscript is to analyse the tests or the genetic counselling protocol. 

We would like to thank to this reviewer for this interesting comment. In fact, we did not refer the analysis of a genetic counselling protocol as our aim, but of a presymptomatic testing (PST) Protocol; we explicitly referred now in the Title that in this study we are describing the Protocol of PST we have been following which include counselling protocol but not only. The aim of this paper, as stated, is indeed “to describe the profile of the population seeking PST at CGPP outpatient clinic, while also reflecting on the experience of conducting the PST protocol of multidisciplinary sessions” since its inception. 

In our view, the references to genetic counselling along the text are justified because, as stated in Fig.1, genetic counselling and psychosocial evaluation and follow-ups, are relevant components of the PST protocol, which is in line with international guidelines and recommendations. In addition, much of the previous research undertook by our group is indeed focused on the genetic counselling aspects of the protocol as well as on some of the psychosocial outcomes experienced by those undergoing PST. Our understanding is that references to genetic counselling does not distract the reader from the main aim of the paper, and are also pertinent in the context of a comprehensive stance towards any PST program for LONDs.

C14: Since the authors cite a work that identified differences on prevalence across regions, it should be referred here the influence area of this centre: Porto municipality, metropolitan area, region, country…

We agree with this reviewer comment; we have added this information. Please see the new version of the manuscript.

C16: Specific statistical analysis were undertaken for specific groups of persons. The number of persons considered by analysis should be referred here. As it is, it seams that all the statistical analysis considered the 1230 persons

As mentioned above, several individuals have incomplete information of their records. Therefore, statistical analysis was performed on the sample available for each question.
C17: Since the temporal period is to large, the authors should clarify if the number of tests was always the same by year or not

Thanks to this reviewer comment we have inserted a new figure (Fig. 3) where we illustrate the number of PST performed per year per disease along this period. We believe this might be of interest for other colleagues, readers of the Acta Médica Portuguesa.
C18: There were no persons with incomplete information on their records?
As mentioned above, several individuals have incomplete information of their records and the specific numbers are displayed according to the result section. We added in the procedure sub-section of the materials and methods section that “we found that written documentation of consultands-reported experience was not uniformly recorded, and therefore the registry of the information in the clinical files has been made inconsistently”. We think this sentence adequately contextualizes the several discrepancies that are found throughout the sub-sections of this results section and thus may also address subsequent comments on this issue made by this reviewer.

C19: The figure should be more clear. Moreover, it would be good to see on the figure the stage of the protocol where each of these persons were excluded from making the test

The exact stage at the protocol where consultands were excluded as well as the reasons is presented in the revised version of the manuscript.

C20: The procedure for collecting information needed should be more clear and exhaustive. The authors should include a table or figure with the information the authors locked for on every stage of the protocol
Thank you for this comment. We have added the following information in the text: “Along the PST protocol, it is an essencial content of the two pre-test genetic counselling sessions the exploration of psychosocial and motivational issues related to test request which is usually explored using open questions. That is the case of motivations for testing; anticipated impacts of possible results and sources of knowledge about the disease and PST. Information on perceived satisfaction of consultands with the PST program, and if they would recommend it to other persons and their general suggestions, are also questioned during pre-test genetic counselling sessions. All this information is expected to be recorderd in the consultands’ clinical file and due to the use of open questions it is common to find that consultands referred more than one answer at each explored theme. Additionally, we found that written documentation of consultands-reported experience was not uniformly recorded by professionals, and therefore the registry of the information in the clinical files has been made inconsistently.”

C22. The protocol for this study was reviewed by an ethics commission previously to this study? If yes, the authors should refer it
The Protocol for PST was indeed submitted to Ethics Committee and all the consultands are requested to consent for the analysis of data at their clinical records at the beginning of their PST Protocol. 
C23. Sometimes the authors write 1,498, other 1498. The same structure should be used across the manuscript

Thank you very much for this comment. We have followed this reviewer’s suggestion and corrected for consistency. Please see manuscript.

C25. Where?

Our understanding is that reasons for withdrawal were not shared explicitly with the clinical team along pre-test sessions. Also, we have added further clarification highlighting that motives for that were not explored due to ethical reasons and some hypothesis in explaining withdrawals. Please see the revised manuscript. In the other hand, Table 1 illustrated the exactly stage of the Protocol where withdrawals occurred. 
C27. How much it was expected? Based on which publication?

Our understanding, based on what has been recorded in the clinical files, is that these consultands might have perceived they were at a higher risk for their family’s disease than their previous knowledge, i.e their subjective perception of risk may have been modified, after genetic counselling, to a level that may have potentially prompted feelings of fear of being unable to cope with an unfavorable result. 
Now it was clarified as follows:

The reasons for withdrawal are unknown as they were not explored by the clinical team for ethical reasons. However, according to what has been recorded in the clinical files, professional notes from genetic counselling and psychological pre-test sessions, they might be related to consultands gains of new perspectives, such as being at a higher risk than   their previous subjective perception. On the other hand, it may be due to inaccurate disease understanding, including myths and beliefs. All clarifications along pre-test sessions may have prompted a different awareness and further reflection on the implications of the test and sometimes fears of being unable to cope with an unfavourable result.  
C.29 Why only 922? This should be more clear and also be included on figure 2 and on subjects sub-section

As mentioned above, we totally agree with this reviewer about the relevance of this information. We added clarification on this issue along the text, please see the new revised version.
C.31 It does not make sense to refer this here again
We have removed the sentence, as suggested.

C.33 Since the authors start the paragraph referring the test results, then this analysis should reflect that. E.g., who dropped out more? Carriers or non-carriers?  In fact, it should be a table with this.

We have added that “73.5% of them were non-carriers”, therefore clarifying the sentence, as suggested. Please note there is a table (Table 1) related to the uptake of PST where the percentage of withdrawals is presented accordingly to the specific test result and at each phase of the protocol. 
C.36 The authors should introduce a table with the correlation analysis
No correlation analysis was performed and it was an incorrect term introduced in the text. With correlation, we meant association, since this analysis was performed by a chi-square test. We now removed this part of the sentence and corrected it accordingly both at the Results and Data analyses section. 

C.41 We are in the end of the results section and so far the authors only analysed descriptive statistics. Where are the results of the Kruskal-Wallis non-parametric test? And why you the authors only refer the correlation analysis for one step of the protocol?

As we refer now in the Data analyses section the statistical analysis procedures, Kruskal-Wallis test was performed to analyse quantitative variables, as for example age-at-onset. We selected the Kruskal-Wallis test to overcome the fact that age-at-onset does not follow a normal distribution.

C.42 This is already before so it does not make sense to refer again.
We have removed the repetition, as suggested.

C. 45 The time between consultations is not relevant too?

Thanks for this suggestion. Yes, we have inserted this factor in the sentence. 
C.48. If so, why the authors decided to analysed all together?
Thank you for this comment. Our aim, as stated is to report the experience with the PST protocol. A fragmented analysis of that according to the specificities of the diseases would perhaps deviate our attention as researchers and practitioners from the “big picture” of the whole experience of being conducting PST for all the available diseases. We believe that in doing this comprehensive retrospective view we get relevant insights (in a “lessons learned” kind of way) and a more holistic analysis. However, as stated, we are aware of the particularities posed by the clinical features of each condition, as demonstrated by this reflection. 

C. 50 The authors never refer on the manuscript that there were consultands not included on the sample because of lack of information. If there were, this information should be included on the subject sub-section and not just on the limitations 
As stated before, we have addressed this important comment previously, as suggested.
Finaly, we have changed the term to “consultands”, for consistency along the text.
We would like to thank the three reviewers and the Journal Editor for the encouraging feedback they provided at this first step on the submission process of the manuscript. Honestly, it was a very pleasant collaborative work that promises a rich discussion among portuguese colleagues and other international multidisciplinary teams, readers of the Acta Médica Portuguesa.  

